## Resolution

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Steve Dupre

Radio Interoperability Manger, Information Services Department
*************
WHEREAS, STEVE DUPRE has been Radio Interoperability Manager (RIM) in the Information Services Department (ISD) for the past six years, representing San Mateo County in regional radio issues; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>STEVE DUPRE</b> as RIM led the effort in updating San Mateo County's trunked radio system to a new interoperable P25 standard system and overseeing the migration of the first responder user community to the new system; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>STEVE DUPRE</b> led the regional Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) group for 5 years, helping to further the interoperability radio services in the bay area region; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>STEVE DUPRE</b> helped secure and build 21 radio sites in San Mateo County, furthering the coverage area for first responders helping to ensure the responsiveness of the system; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <b>STEVE DUPRE</b> led the radio services group as supervisor for 15 years, and was instrumental in building the first trunked radio system in San Mateo County starting in 1998; and
WHEREAS, STEVE DUPRE came back from retirement in order to see the new P25 project completed and the original system he helped build in 2001 decommissioned and helped the county win the prestigious PTI's 2013-14 Technology Solutions Award for Public Safety Technology;
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, on June 17, 2014 hereby commends <b>STEVE DUPRE</b> on his 30 years of service on his exemplary work and wishes him well in his retirement.
Dated: June 17, 2014
SUPERVISORS:
DAVID PINE, President
CAROLE GROOM
DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

ADRIENNE J. TISSIER

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors